CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE TREASURER OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the board of education of the city of St. Paul, to loan at interest all funds in his hands belonging to the board of education, under the like conditions as are provided for the deposits at interest by the county treasurer of funds in their hands, under the general law relating thereto, approved March ten (10), one thousand eight

hundred and seventy-three (1873).

Sec. 2. On the first (1st) Monday of each and every month, the treasurer of the board of education of the city of St. Paul shall report to the secretary of said board of education, which report shall be laid before the said board at their next meeting, the amount of all public funds under his control as treasurer of the board of education, and where placed or deposited, which report said treasurer shall cause to be published in at least one of the daily newspapers of the city of St. Paul, on the next publication day of said newspaper after the date of said report.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6,1878.

CHAPTER 243.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE INTEREST OF THE STATE IN CERTAIN LANDS TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PRINCETON AND ANOKA RAILROAD COMPANY. AND TO LEGALIZ ETHE ORGANIZATION OF SAID COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The lien and title of the State of Minnesota upon, and to all lands, not to exceed sixty thousand acres in amount, which may be donated and conveyed to the Princeton and Anoko Railroad company by persons holding title thereto, subject to such lien and title of this State, prior to the completion of said company's railroad, from Anoka, in the county of Anoka, to Princeton,